From the Department of Public Works

Date: February 10, 2009
To: Honorable Sandra Colvin Roy, Chair Transportation & Public Works Committee
Referral:

Subject: Change Orders # 1-5 — Contract # C-26005 with Madsen-Johnson
Corporation

Recommendation: Authorize appropriate City Officials to execute five Change Orders
for the referenced contract, in the total amount of $398,909.00.
This would represent a 5.5% increase over the original contract
value of $7,256,800 to a new contract value of $7,655,709.00. The
funds are available Fund 07400, Department 9010000, Project #
CWTR15.

Previous Directives: On July 25, 2008, Council authorized acceptance of the low bid on
Official Publication # 6970 of Madsen-Johnson Corporation for the
renovation of Pump Station 4. '

Prepared by: Peter Pfister, PE, Professional Engineer (4906)

‘Approved by:

Steven A. Kotke, P.E., City Engineer, Director of Public Works

ary V\g(nberg, Director Purchagifig

Presenters: Robert L. Verke PE, Principat Professional Engineer

Reviews

Permanent Review Committee (PRC): | Approval  NA Date

Civil Rights Affirmative Action Plan Approval  NA Date

Policy Review Group (PRG): Approval NA Date

Financial Impact (Check those that apply)
X No financiai impact - or - Action is within current department budget (If checked, go
directly to Background/Supporting Information)
Action requires an appropriation increase to the Capital Budget
Action requires an appropriation increase to the Operating Budget
Action provides increased revenue for appropriation increase



Action requires use of contingency or reserves

Business Plan: ___ Action is within the plan. ____ Action requires a change to plan.
Other financial impact (Explain):

Request provided to department’s Finance Dept. contact when provided to the
Committee Coordinator

Community Impact
Neighborhood Notification: Not Applicable
City Goals: Not Applicable
Comprehensive Plan: Not Applicable
Zoning Code: Not Applicable

Background/Supporting Information

Public Works — Water Division currently has a contract with Madsen-Johnson
Corporation to perform renovations to Pump Station 4. During the course of the work,
the following changes in scope and / or differences in interpretation of the scope
resulted in additional demonstrated costs.

(1) Provide Patterson Pumps in lieu of Goulds pumps for the project. it was determined
that this will provide the highest energy efficiency for the application. Total cost of this
change order is $138,450.00.

(2) Revise the arrangement of welded steel piping at the outlet of the pump station to
provide for a more maintenance-friendly piping and valve configuration. It also
eliminates the re-use of one of the old existing cast iron water mains that was part of the
existing pump station. Total cost of this change order is $181,096.00. This item also
extends the date of Phase | completion from May 1, 2009 to May 15, 2009.

(3) Re-align the existing 24" ductile iron surge-relief pipe from nearby Pump Station # 9.
This pipe was not installed in the location shown on the contractor's plans, and was in
fact in the Contractor's excavation, causing delays and additional expense. Relocation
of this pipe will also provide a simpler and a better-documented location for the pipe.
The total cost of this change order was $4,835.00.

{4) Relocate 6" Gate Vaive and install two 48-inch precast manholes. The total cost of this
change order is $10,228.00.

(6) Furnish and install magnetic flow meters for the pumps in this project. The total cost of
this change order is $64,300.00.

The total cost of change orders 1-5 is $398,909.00, increasing the total contract value by 5.5%
from $7,256,800 to a new contract value of $7,655,709.00.



